The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact: 17 

18 
Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund of the State of 19 

North Carolina to the North Carolina State University Agricultural Experiment Station, in 20 

addition to all other appropriations, the sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars 21 

($150,000.00) per year for each year of the 1969-1971 biennium exclusively for the purpose of 22 

conducting, in the Biological and Agricultural Engineering Department, research and 23 

experimentation with tobacco and tobacco products for the purpose of producing tobacco 24